
27056

FOLDABLE MOTORBIKE 
RAMP

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
www.monstershop.co.uk



02

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
SPECIFICATION

The T-Mech foldable Motorbike Ramp is a strong and stable ramp perfect for loading 
and unloading your bike onto a trailer or van.

PRODUCT SPECIFICS
80cm
200kg
80cm
A3 steel, zinc plated
1800 * 225 * 45mm 
8.25kg

Maximum Height: 
Maximum Capacity: 
Maximum inclination/height difference:
Material: 
Unfolded size: 
Net weight: 

PARTS LIST
x Ramp
x PVC Handles (Pre attached to ramp)
x Nuts and Bolts
x Ramp top plate
x Ratchet strap

1
2
4
1
1
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SPECIFICATION
PRODUCT FEATURES

Monster Group UK Limited’s liability will be limited to the commercial value of the 
product only.

A. 2 PVC handles for easy transportation
B. Folding design makes it easy to carry and store
C. Non-slip serrated grip - great even in wet weather
D. Tie down ratchet to secure the ramp when loading and unloading

A

D

C

B
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SAFETY ADVICE
SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

• Ensure you have read and fully understood the instruction manual and safety advice 
before using this product. 

• Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purposes.

• This is not a toy; keep away from Children.

• Take care when you are carrying the ramp; always Carry with both hands securely and 
make sure to have proper footing.

• Unfold only on even and level surface.

• Ensure the Ramp Top Plate is securely attached before use.

• Never exceed an inclination of 2 to 12 (80cm).

• Secure the ramp using the ratchet strap before loading or unloading.

• Ensure the Ramp Top Plate is supported and cannot slide or move before loading or 
unloading.

• Take care when folding and unfolding the ramp to avoid trapping fingers or body parts in 
the ramp.

USER GUIDE
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
1. Remove all pieces of the ramp from the packaging and ensure you have everything 

listed.

2. Extend the ramp fully; it should lock into place with a click sound.

3. Once the ramp is fully extended take the Ramp Top Plate, place it on top of the ramp 
and line up the 4 holes on the ramp with the 4 holes on the plate.

4. Once lined up; insert the bolt from the top, into the plate and through the ramp and 
loosly secure with a nut.  Repeat 4 times until the plate is loosly secured then in turn 
fully tighten each nut.
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USAGE INSTRUCTIONS
Once assembled the ramp is straight forward to use. 

1. Unfold it by carefully pulling both ends apart, once this is complete you will hear a click 
as the  locking mechanism locks the ramp in the open position. 

2. Secure the ramp before unloading and/or loading use the ratchet strap provided and 
ensure the Ramp Top Plate is supported to it cannot slip or move.

3. When you have finished using the ramp you will need to pull down on the locking bar 
located on the underneath of the ramp to release the locking mechnism. This will allow 
the ramp to be folded back in half to be stored until it’s next needed. 

TROUBLESHOOTING
RESOLUTION GUIDE

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful 
Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.

USER GUIDE
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La rampe pliable pour moto T-Mech est un accessoire solide et stable. Elle est idéale 
pour charger et décharger votre moto sur une remorque ou dans une camionnette.

DÉTAILS DU PRODUIT
80cm
200kg
80cm
Acier A3, Galvanisé
1800 * 225 * 45mm
8.25kg

Hauteur maximale: 
Capacité maximale:
Inclinaison maximale/différence de hauteur: 
Matériau:
Dimensions dépliées: 
Poids net:

LISTE DES PIÈCES
x Rampe
x Poignées en PVC (Pré attachées à la rampe)
x Écrous et boulons
x plaque supérieure pour rampe
x sangle à cliquet

1
2
4
1
1
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La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale 
du produit.

SPÉCIFICATIONS
CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT
A. 2 poignées en PVC pour un transport facile 
B. Sa conception pliable la rend facile à transporter et à ranger. 
C. Poignées dentelées antidérapantes – idéale même par temps humide 
D. Utilisez la sangle à cliquet pour sécuriser la rampe lors du chargement et du 

déchargement

A

D

C

B
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CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ
PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

• Assurez-vous d’avoir bien lu et compris le manuel d’utilisation et les conseils de sécurité 
avant d’utiliser ce produit.

• N’utilisez pas ce produit à d’autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.

• Ceci n’est pas un jouet; Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

• Faites attention lorsque vous transportez la rampe; Assurez vous de toujours la porter à 
deux mains et de vous positionner correctement. 

• Dépliez uniquement sur une surface plane et régulière.

• Assurez-vous que la plaque supérieure de la rampe soit solidement fixée avant 
utilisation.

• Ne dépassez jamais une inclinaison de 2 à 12 (80 cm).

• Fixez la rampe à l’aide de la sangle à cliquet avant le chargement ou le déchargement.

• Assurez-vous que la plaque supérieure de la rampe soit bien fixée pour qu’elle ne puisse 
ni glisser ni bouger avant de charger ou de décharger. 

• Lorsque vous pliez et dépliez la rampe, faites attention afin d’éviter de vous coincer les 
doigts ou des parties du corps dans la rampe.

MODE D’EMPLOI 
INSTRUCTIONS  DE MONTAGE
1. Retirez tout emballage des pièces de la rampe et assurez-vous que toutes les pièces 

répertoriées sont présentes. 

2. Déployez complètement la rampe; elle devrait se verrouiller en émettant un clic.

3. Une fois la rampe complètement déployée, prenez la plaque supérieure de la rampe et 
placez-la sur le dessus de la rampe. Alignez les 4 trous de la rampe avec les 4 trous de la 
plaque.

4. Une fois alignés; insérez le boulon du haut dans la plaque, à travers la rampe et fixez 
sans serrer avec un écrou. Répétez le procédé 4 fois jusqu’à ce que la plaque soit fixée de 
manière lâche, puis serrez complètement chaque écrou.
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Une fois assemblée, la rampe est simple à utiliser.

1. Dépliez-la en écartant soigneusement les deux extrémités, une fois l’opération terminée, 
vous entendrez un clic : ceci indique que le mécanisme de verrouillage de la rampe est 
enclenché. 

2. Pour fixez la rampe avant le déchargement et / ou le chargement, utilisez la sangle à 
cliquet fournie et assurez-vous que la plaque supérieure de la rampe soit bien soutenue 
afin qu’elle ne puisse pas glisser ni bouger.

3. Lorsque vous avez fini d’utiliser la rampe, tirez la barre de verrouillage vers le bas. 
Celle-ci est située sous la rampe et permet de libérer le mécanisme de verrouillage. Ceci 
permettra à la rampe d’être repliée en deux afin d’être stockée jusqu’au prochain usage. 

DÉPANNAGE
GUIDE DE RÉSOLUTION 

S’il semble manquer des pièces à votre commande, veuillez contacter notre équipe du 
service client dans les 7 jours suivant la réception.

QUE DOIS-JE FAIRE S’IL MANQUE DES PIÈCES À MA COMMANDE ? 

POUR TOUTE AUTRE DEMANDE,  MERCI DE BIEN VOULOIR 
CONTACTER NOTRE ÉQUIPE DU SERVICE CLIENT.

MODE D’EMPLOI 
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SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
Die faltbare T-Mech-Motorradrampe ist eine robuste und stabile Rampe, die sich perfekt 
zum Be- und Entladen Ihres Motorrads auf einen Anhänger oder Lieferwagen eignet.

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN
80cm 
200kg 
80cm 
A3-Stahl, verzinkt
1800 * 225 * 45mm       
8,25kg

Maximale Höhe:
Maximale Kapazität:
Maximale Neigung/Höhenunterschied:
Material:
Ausgeklappte Größe:
Nettogewicht: Nettogewicht:

LISTE DER TEILE
x Rampe
x PVC-Griffe (Bereits an der Rampe befestigt)
x Schrauben und Muttern
x Auffahrplatte
x Ratschenriemen

1
2
4
1
1
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Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts 
beschränkt.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN
A. 2 PVC-Griffe für einen einfachen Transport
B. Durch das faltbare Design ist es leicht zu transportieren und zu lagern
C. Rutschfester, gezahnter Griff - auch bei nassem Wetter
D. Ratsche zur Sicherung der Rampe beim Be- und Entladen

A

D

C

B



12

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS
SICHERE ARBEITSPRAKTIKEN

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung und die Sicherheitshinweise 
gelesen und vollständig verstanden haben, bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden.

• Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht für andere als die vorgesehenen Zwecke.

• Dies ist kein Spielzeug; von Kindern fernhalten.

• Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie die Rampe tragen; tragen Sie sie immer mit beiden 
Händen und achten Sie darauf, dass Sie einen guten Stand haben.

• Klappen Sie es nur auf ebenem und flachem Boden aus.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Rampendeckelplatte vor dem Gebrauch sicher befestigt ist.

• Überschreiten Sie niemals eine Neigung von 2 bis 12 (80 cm).

• Sichern Sie die Rampe vor dem Be- oder Entladen mit dem Ratschengurt.

• Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Be- und Entladen, dass die Rampenoberplatte abgestützt 
ist und nicht rutschen oder sich bewegen kann..

• Achten Sie beim Ein- und Ausklappen der Rampe darauf, dass Finger oder Körperteile 
nicht in der Rampe eingeklemmt werden.

BENUTZERLEITFADEN 
AUFBAUANLEITUNG
1. Entfernen Sie alle Teile der Rampe aus der Verpackung und stellen Sie sicher, dass alles, 

was aufgelistet ist, vorhanden ist.

2. Fahren Sie die Rampe vollständig aus; sie sollte mit einem Klickgeräusch einrasten.

3. Wenn die Rampe vollständig ausgefahren ist, nehmen Sie die Rampenoberplatte,  legen 
Sie sie oben auf die Rampe und richten Sie die vier Löcher auf der Rampe mit den vier 
Löchern auf der Platte aus.

4. Sobald sie ausgerichtet sind, führen Sie den Bolzen von oben in die Platte und durch 
die Rampe ein und sichern ihn locker mit einer Mutter. Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang 
4 Mal, bis die Platte locker gesichert ist, und ziehen Sie dann nacheinander jede Mutter 
vollständig fest.
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN
Nach der Montage ist die Rampe einfach zu benutzen.

1. Entfalten Sie sie durch vorsichtiges Auseinanderziehen beider Enden. Sobald dies 
getan ist, hören Sie ein Klicken, wenn der Verriegelungsmechanismus die Rampe in der 
offenen Position verriegelt.

2. Sichern Sie die Rampe vor dem Ent- und/oder Beladen mit dem mitgelieferten 
Ratschengurt und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Rampenoberplatte so abgestützt ist, dass 
sie nicht verrutschen oder sich bewegen kann.

3. Wenn Sie mit der Benutzung der Rampe fertig sind, müssen Sie die Verriegelungsstange 
an der Unterseite der Rampe nach unten ziehen, um den Verriegelungsmechanismus 
zu lösen. Dadurch kann die Rampe zur Hälfte zurückgeklappt werden, um sie bis zum 
nächsten Einsatz aufzubewahren.

PROBLEMBEHANDLUNG 
LEITFADEN ZUR LÖSUNGSFINDUNG

Falls bei Ihrer Bestellung ein Teil zu fehlen scheint, wenden Sie sich bitte innerhalb von 7 
Tagen nach Erhalt an unser freundliches und hilfsbereites Kundenserviceteam.

WAS TUN, WENN BEI MEINER BESTELLUNG TEILE FEHLEN?

FÜR ALLE ANDEREN FRAGEN WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN
UNSER KUNDENSERVICETEAM.

BENUTZERLEITFADEN
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ESPECIFICACIONES
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
La Rampa Plegable para Motocicleta T-Mech es una rampa fuerte y estable, perfecta 
para cargar y descargar su bicicleta o motocicleta en un remolque o furgoneta.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
80cm
200kg
80cm
Acero A3, Zincado
1800 * 225 * 45mm
8.25kg

 Altura Máxima:
Capacidad Máxima:
Máxima Inclinación/Diferencia Altura: 
Material:
Tamaño Desplegada:
Peso neto:
 

LISTA DE PIEZAS
x Rampa
x Asas de PVC (prefijadas a la rampa)
x Tuercas y Tornillos
x Placa superior
x Correa de sujeción con trinquete

1
2
4
1
1
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La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor 
comercial del producto. 

ESPECIFICACIONES
CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO
A. 2 Asas de PVC para facilitar el transporte
B. Su diseño plegable hace que sea fácil de transportar y almacenar
C. Agarre dentado antideslizante: excelente incluso en climas húmedos
D. Correa de sujeción con trinquete para asegurar la rampa al cargar y descargar

A

D

C

B
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CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD
PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

• Asegúrese de haber leído y comprendido en su totalidad el manual de instrucciones y 
los consejos de seguridad antes de usar este producto.

• No utilice este producto para ningún otro fin que no sea el previsto.

• Este producto no es un juguete; manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.

• Tenga cuidado cuando traslade la rampa; llévela siempre con ambas manos de forma 
segura y asegúrese de tener una base adecuada.

• Despliéguela solo en una superficie plana y nivelada.

• Asegúrese de que la placa superior de la rampa esté bien sujeta antes de usarla.

• Nunca exceda una inclinación de 2 a 12 (80 cm).

• Asegure la rampa con la correa de sujeción con trinquete antes de cargar o descargar.

• Antes de cargar o descargar, asegúrese de que la placa superior de la rampa esté 
apoyada y no se pueda deslizar ni mover.

• Tenga cuidado al plegar y desplegar la rampa para evitar pellizcarse los dedos u otras 
partes del cuerpo con ella.

GUÍA DE USUARIO 
INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE
1. Retire todas las piezas del embalaje y asegúrese de tener todo lo mencionado en la lista.

2. Despliegue completamente la rampa; debería encajar en su lugar haciendo un clic.

3. Una vez que la rampa esté completamente desplegada, tome la placa superior y 
colóquela encima de la rampa y alinee los 4 orificios de la rampa con los 4 orificios de la 
placa.

4. Una vez alineados los orificios inserte cada uno de los 4 tornillos desde la parte 
superior, en la placa y a través de la rampa y sujételos ligeramente con su tuerca, solo 
para asegurar la placa en su lugar. Luego apriete completamente cada tuerca.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Una vez ensamblada, la rampa será muy fácil de usar.

1. Despliéguela tirando con cuidado de ambos extremos para separarlos, una vez que 
haya terminado, escuchará un clic del mecanismo de bloqueo que mantiene la rampa 
desplegada.

2. Asegure la rampa antes de descargar y/o cargar usando la correa con trinquete 
suministrada y asegúrese de que la placa superior de la rampa esté apoyada para que 
no se deslice ni se mueva.

3. Cuando haya terminado de usar la rampa, deberá tirar hacia abajo de la barra de 
bloqueo ubicada en la parte inferior de la rampa para liberar el mecanismo. Esto 
permitirá que la rampa se pliegue por la mitad para almacenarla hasta necesitarla la 
próxima vez.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN 

Si considera que falta alguna pieza en su pedido, por favor comuníquese con nuestro 
amable y servicial Equipo de Atención al Cliente dentro de los 7 días posteriores a la 
recepción de su pedido.

¿QUÉ PUEDO HACER SI FALTAN PIEZAS EN MI PEDIDO?

PARA CUALQUIER OTRO TEMA, POR FAVOR CONTACTE CON 
NUESTRO EQUIPO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE.

GUÍA DE USUARIO 
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SPECIFICHE
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
La rampa di carico per moto T-Mech pieghevole è una rampa di carico robusta e stabile 
perfetta per caricare e scaricare la tua moto su un rimorchio o su un furgone.

PRODUCT SPECIFICS
80cm
200kg
80cm
A3 acciaio, zincato
1800 * 225 * 45mm
8.25kg

Altezza Massima:
Capacità Massima:
Inclinazione Max/Differenza Altezza: 
Materiale:
Dimensioni da non piegata:
Peso netto:

ELENCO DELLE PARTI
x Rampa di Carico
x Maniglie in PVC (Pre-attaccate alla rampa)
x Dadi e Bulloni
x Piastra superiore della rampa
x Cinghia a cricchetto

1
2
4
1
1
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La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale 
del prodotto.

SPECIFICHE
CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO
A. 2 maniglie in PVC per un trasporto facile 
B. Il design pieghevole la rende facile sia da trasportare che da riporre
C. Impugnatura seghettata antiscivolo - perfetta anche in caso di pioggia
D. Fissa il cricchetto per assicurare la rampa di carico durante il carico e lo scarico

A

D

C

B
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CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA
PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURE

• Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso 
completamente il manuale di istruzioni e i consigli sulla sicurezza.

• Non utilizzare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.

• Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo; tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

• Prestare la massima attenzione durante il trasporto della rampa di carico; Trasportarla 
sempre con entrambe le mani in maniera sicura e assicurarsi di avere un adeguato 
appoggio.

• Aprire solamente su una superficie piana e livellata.

• Prima dell’utilizzo, assicurarsi che la Piastra Superiore della Rampa sia saldamente 
fissata.

• Non superare mai un’inclinazione da 2 a 12 (80 cm).

• Fissare la rampa di carico utilizzando la cinghia a cricchetto prima di caricare o scaricare.

• Prima di caricare o scaricare, assicurarsi che la Piastra Superiore della Rampa abbia il 
giusto supporto e che non possa scivolare o spostarsi.

• Quando la rampa viene chiusa o aperta, prestare la massima attenzione per evitare di 
intrappolare le dita o parti del corpo nella rampa.

GUIDA UTENTE
ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO
1. Rimuovere tutti i componenti della rampa di carico dall’imballaggio e assicurarsi di 

avere tutto elencato.
2. Estendere completamente la rampa di carico; dovrebbe bloccarsi in posizione tramite 

un clic.
3. Una volta che la rampa di carico è completamente estesa, prendere la Piastra Superiore 

della Rampa e posizionarla sopra la rampa di carico e allineare i 4 fori sulla rampa di 
carico con i 4 fori della piastra.

4. Una volta allineati; inserire ogni bullone dall’alto, nella piastra e attraverso la rampa e 
fissarlo, senza stringere troppo, con un dado. Ripetere l’operazione per 4 volte finché la 
piastra non viene fissata con tutti i dadi non troppo stretti, una volta fatto ciò, serrare 
completamente ciascun dado.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’UTILIZZO
Una volta montata, la rampa di carico è semplice da utilizzare.

1. Aprirla tirando con cautela da entrambe le estremità, una volta fatto, si sentirà un clic 
una volta che il meccanismo di blocco avrà bloccato la rampa di carico in posizione 
aperta.

2. Fissare la rampa di carico prima di scaricare e/o caricare utilizzando la cinghia a 
cricchetto fornita e assicurarsi che la piastra superiore della rampa di carico abbia un 
adeguato supporto in modo tale che non possa scivolare o muoversi.

3. Una volta terminato di utilizzare la rampa di carico, sarà necessario tirare la barra di 
bloccaggio verso il basso situata nella parte inferiore della rampa di carico per rilasciare 
il meccanismo di bloccaggio. Ciò consentirà di ripiegare la rampa a metà in modo da 
poter essere riposta fino al successivo utilizzo.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Se sembra che all’interno del tuo ordine manchino delle parti, contatta il nostro gentile e 
disponibile team di assistenza clienti entro 7 giorni dal ricevimento del tuo ordine.

COSA DEVO FARE SE NEL MIO ORDINE CI SONO PARTI MANCANTI?

PER TUTTI GLI ALTRI PROBLEMI, CONTATTARE IL NOSTRO 
TEAM DI ASSISTENZA CLIENTI. 

GUIDA UTENTE
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PRODUCT OMSCHRIJVING
SPECIFICATIES

De T-Mech opvouwbare motoroprijplaat is een sterke en stabiele oprijplaat die geschikt 
is voor het laden en lossen van je motor op een aanhanger of in een busje.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIES
80 cm
200 kg
80 cm
A3 staal, verzinkt
1800 x 225 x 45mm
8,25 kg

Maximale hoogte:
Maximale capaciteit:
Maximale hellingshoek / hoogteverschil: 
Materiaal:
Uitgevouwen maat:
Netto gewicht:

ONDERDELEN LIJST
x oprijplaat
x PVC-handgrepen (bevestigd aan oprijplaat)
x moeren en bouten
x bovenplaat
x spanband

1
2
4
1
1
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De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële 
waarde van het product.

SPECIFICATIES
PRODUCT EIGENSCHAPPEN
A. 2 PVC handvatten voor gemakkelijk transport
B. Opvouwbaar ontwerp is makkelijk te dragen en op te slaan
C. Antislip gekartelde grip – ideaal, ook bij nat weer
D. Span de ratel vast om de oprijplaat vast te zetten bij het laden en lossen

A

D

C

B
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VEILIGHEIDSADVIES
VEILIG WERKEN

• Zorg ervoor dat u de gebruiksaanwijzing en het veiligheidsadvies hebt gelezen en 
volledig hebt begrepen voordat u dit product gebruikt.

• Gebruik dit product niet voor iets anders dan waarvoor het bedoeld is.

• Dit is geen speelgoed; niet geschikt voor kinderen.

• Wees voorzichtig wanneer u de oprijplaat draagt; Draag deze altijd met beide handen en 
zorg ervoor dat u stevig staat.

• Alleen uitvouwen op een vlakke en rechte ondergrond.

• Zorg ervoor dat de bovenplaat stevig is bevestigd voor gebruik.

• Overschrijd nooit een hellingshoek van 2 tot 12 (80 cm).

• Zet de oprijplaat vast met de spanband voor het laden of lossen.

• Zorg ervoor dat de bovenplaat wordt ondersteund en niet kan verschuiven of bewegen 
voordat u gaat laden of lossen.

• Wees voorzichtig bij het in- en uitklappen van de oprijplaat om te voorkomen dat vingers 
of lichaamsdelen bekneld raken.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES
1. Haal alle delen van de oprijplaat uit de verpakking en check of alle onderdelen aanwezig 

zijn.

2. Schuif de oprijplaat volledig uit; het klikt vast met een klikgeluid.

3. Zodra de oprijplaat volledig is uitgeschoven, neemt u de bovenplaat en plaatst u deze 
bovenop de oprijplaat. Lijn de 4 gaten op de oprijplaat uit met de 4 gaten op de plaat.

4. Eenmaal uitgelijnd; steekt u de bout van bovenaf in de plaat en door de oprijplaat en zet 
hem losjes vast met een moer. Herhaal dit 4 keer totdat de plaat losjes vastzit en draai 
vervolgens elke moer volledig vast. 
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INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK
Eenmaal gemonteerd is de oprijplaat eenvoudig te gebruiken.

1. Vouw open door beide uiteinden voorzichtig uit elkaar te trekken. Als dit klaar is, is een 
klik hoorbaar wanneer het vergrendelingsmechanisme de oprijplaat in de open positie 
vergrendelt.

2. Zet de oprijplaat vast voor het lossen en / of laden met de meegeleverde spanband en 
zorg ervoor dat de bovenplaat is vastgezet, zodat deze niet kan verschuiven of bewegen.

3. Als u klaar bent met het gebruik van de oprijplaat, moet u de vergrendelingsstang aan de 
onderkant van de oprijplaat naar beneden trekken om het vergrendelingsmechanisme 
te ontgrendelen. Hierdoor kan de oprijplaat in tweeën worden gevouwen om te worden 
opgeborgen totdat deze weer nodig is.

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN
OPLOSSINGSGIDS

Als er een onderdeel ontbreekt in uw bestelling, neem dan binnen 7 dagen na ontvangst 
contact op met ons vriendelijke en behulpzame klantenserviceteam.

WAT MOET IK DOEN ALS ER ONDERDELEN VAN MIJN 
BESTELLING ONTBREKEN?

NEEM VOOR ALLE ANDERE VRAGEN CONTACT OP MET ONS 
KLANTENONDERSTEUNINGSTEAM. 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING



Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, 
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK’s fastest growing online retailers. We 
supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We 

strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery 
across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

Try Monster. Buy Monster. Be Monster.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

Für fragen über dieses gerät, die 
garantie, rückgaben oder bei 

störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden 
unten aufgeführten angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

VERKAUFSABTEILUNG

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses 
Geräts oder anderer produkte aus 

unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen 
sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten 

angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, 
la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias 
de fallos por favor use los siguientes 

detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

Para información sobre este dispositivo 
u otros productos de nuestras 

divisiones de Monster por favor use los 
siguientes detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, 
garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, 

utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

Per informazioni riguardanti questo 
dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle 

categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli 
sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la 
garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

Pour plus d’informations concernant cet appareil 
ou d’autres produits de nos divisions de Monster 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or 
reporting faults please contact Support.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

SALES

For information regarding this device or other 
products from our Monster divisions please 

contact Sales.
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